
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-21:110 
 
APPLICANTS: Agent GSP Group c/o J. Liberatore 
    Owner 389 Avondale Inc. 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 389-391 Avondale St., Hamilton  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended  
 
ZONING: "M6,375" (Light Industrial) district  
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a new one storey, 202.2m² industrial 

building notwithstanding that: 
 
1. A lot area of 513.0m² shall be provided instead of the minimum required lot area of  
4000.0m². 
 
2. A lot width of 16.0m shall be provided instead of the minimum required lot width of  
45.0m. 
 
3. No landscaped area shall be provided instead of the minimum 3.0m wide landscaped  
area required abutting a street line. 
 
4. The parking area shall be 0.0m from a street line whereas the by-law requires a  
parking area to be at least 3.0m from a street line.  
 
5. No planting strip shall be provided instead of the minimum 3.0m wide planting strip  
required between a parking area and the street line.  
 
NOTES: 
These variances are necessary to facilitate Site Plan Control Application No. DA-20-021. 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, May 6th, 2021 
3:50 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
 
 

…/2 
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PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: April 20th, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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PLANNING  |  URBAN DESIGN  |  LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE 

72 Victoria Street South, Suite 201, Kitchener, ON  N2G 4Y9  519 569 8883 

162 Locke Street South, Suite 200, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4A9  905 572 7477 

gspgroup.ca 

March 16, 2021  File No:  19206 
 
Jamila Sheffield 
Secretary-Treasurer 
City of Hamilton 
Committee of Adjustment 
71 Main Street West, 5th Floor 
Hamilton, ON  
L8P 4Y5 
 
Dear Ms. Sheffield: 
 
RE: 389 – 391 Avondale Street 
 MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION 

 

On behalf of 389 Avondale Inc., GSP 

Group is pleased to submit the 

enclosed Minor Variance Application 

on lands municipally known as 389 – 

391 Avondale Street in the City of 

Hamilton. 
 

The Site is located on the west side of 

Avondale Street, bounded by Gertrude 

Street to the north and Beach Road to 

the south. The Site is 513.2m2 in area 

with a frontage of 16.7 m along 

Avondale Street. The Site is permitted 

for light industrial uses as intended by 

the M6 Zone under Zoning By-law No. 

05-200, similarly to all adjacent 

properties including the existing light 

industrial facility on the opposite side 

of Avondale Street and the legal non-

conforming residential dwellings to the 

north and south of the Site.  

Figure 1: Location Map  Source: Hamilton IMapper, 2021 
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It is noted that the Site previously had residential uses located on it, similar to 

adjacent properties to the north and south, dating back to approximately 1919 (as 

per Air Photo Records) and had been removed at an indetermined point of time 

between 1967 and 1998. The site was subsequently used as an extension to a 

parking area that connected to Gage Avenue North. 

  

Proposed Development 

The purpose of this Minor Variance application is to implement approved Site Plan 

Application DA-20-021 in order to facilitate the construction of a permitted 1-storey 

202.2m² Light Industrial Building. Please refer to attached Site Plan drawing 

prepared by Masri O Inc. Architects and Landscape Plan drawing prepared by 

James McWilliam Landscape Architect. 

 

Through the City’s internal circulation of the approved Site Plan, parking and 

requisite drive aisle widths were required to facilitate the light industrial uses 

proposed.  To accommodate the required parking and drive aisle, a reduction from 

the landscaped area, planting strip and aisle setback from the front lot line have 

been requested. In addition to recognize the existing legal non-conforming lot size, 

variances to permit reductions in minimum lot area and lot width have also been 

requested. 

 

  

Figure 2: East Site Elevation  Source: Google Earth Imagery, 2015 
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Policy Overview 

The Site is within the “Industrial Land” designation in accordance with Schedule E-

2 -Urban Land Use Designations of the Urban Hamilton Official Plan (UHOP) and 

is currently zoned in the Light Industrial (M6) Zone” pursuant to Zoning By-law No. 

05-200.  This land use designation general permits a range of industrial uses, 

including the light industrial uses proposed herein as part of the Approved Site Plan 

application and this Minor Variance application. It is noted that UHOP Policy 5.2.6 

b) prohibits residential uses within any Employment Area designation, including the 

“Industrial Land” Designation.  

 

Accordingly, to permit the permitted Light Industrial uses on the Site and conform 

with the UHOP, relief is required from the M6 Zone requirements, particularly with 

respect to the minimum lot area of 4,000.0m², the minimum lot width of 45.0m², the 

landscaped area of 3.0m, the 3.0m planting strip, and the aisle setback of 3.0m of 

by-law No. 05-200. It is noted that this relief has been identified during City Zoning 

staff’s review of the Approved Site Plan application and is required in order to satisfy 

a Condition of Approval. 

 

Requested Minor Variances 

As noted above, the Site is zone Light Industrial (M6) Zone under City Zoning By-

law No. 05-200. Accordingly, to implement the Approved Site Plan, the following 

variances are required: 

 

1. A 3,486.8m² reduction to allow a 513.2m² minimum lot area, whereas a 4,000.0m² 

minimum lot area is required (Section 9.6.3.a); 

2. A 28.24m reduction to allow a 16.76m minimum lot width, whereas a 45.0m 

minimum lot width is required (Section 9.6.3.b); 

3. A 3.0m reduction to allow a 0m minimum landscaped area abutting a street, 

whereas a 3.0m minimum landscaped area is required (Section 9.6.3.k)i); 

4. A 3.0m reduction to allow a 0m planting strip between the streetline and parking 

spaces, whereas a 3.0m minimum planting strip is required (Section 5.1.a)v)b); 

and, 

5. A 3.0m reduction to allow a 0m minimum aisle setback of a streetline, whereas a 

3.0m minimum aisle setback of a streetline is required (Section 5.1.a)v)a).  
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Requested Minor Variances 

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act states that the Committee of Adjustment “may 

authorize such minor variances from the provisions of the by-law, in respect of the 

land, building or structure or the use thereof” provided the following four tests are 

met: 

 

a) Does the minor variance maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official 

Plan? 

b) Does the minor variance maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 

By-law? 

c) Is the minor variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the 

land, building, or structure? 

d) Is the requested variance minor in nature? 

 

The analysis that follows demonstrates how the requested variances satisfy the 

four tests of a minor variance. 

a) Does the requested variance maintain the general intent and purpose of 

the Official Plan? 

 

The subject lands are identified within the “Employment Areas” urban structure element on 

“Schedule E – Urban Structure” and designated “Industrial Lands” on “Schedule E-1 – 

Urban Land Use Designations” of the Urban Hamilton Official Plan (“UHOP”).   

Variance 1 – Reduction in Minimum Lot Area 

The proposed reduction in minimum lot area is required in order to recognize a 

legally non-confirming lot size configuration that was established through the 

merging of multiple adjacent properties that were historically used for residential 

purposes. Consequently, these lands presently are and have been vacant for a 

minimum of 20-30 years. As such, the reduction in lot area is solely to recognize 

the existing condition of the lands and will have no material physical change to the 

property. 

Therefore, the requested minimum lot area is compatible with the existing 

character and function of the neighbourhood and therefore the requested 

variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 

Variance 2 – Reduction in Minimum Lot Width 

Similarly to Variance 1 noted above, the proposed reduction in minimum lot width 

is required in order to recognize a legally non-confirming lot size configuration that 

was established through the merging of multiple adjacent properties that were 

historically used for residential purposes. Consequently, these lands presently are 
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and have been vacant for a minimum of 20-30 years. As such, the reduction in lot 

width is solely to recognize the existing condition of the lands and will have no 

material physical change to the property. 

Therefore, the requested minimum lot width is compatible with the existing 

character and function of the neighbourhood and therefore the requested 

variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 

Variance 3 – Reduction in Minimum Landscaped Area Abutting a Streetline 

The proposed reduction in minimum landscaped area is required in order to allow 

for the required parking and aisle to be accommodated with the new light industrial 

building to be constructed as part of the Approved Site Plan. It is noted that the 

streetline presently has a chain link fence, which is to be removed, that encroaches 

within the municipal right-of-way and a hardscaped surface previously used for 

overflow parking. As such, the construction of the Approved Site Plan in tandem 

with the requested variance reduction in minimum landscaped area will result in a 

street interface along Avondale Street that is an improvement from the existing 

vacant hardscaped interface with one that is an improvement on the public realm 

with the addition of a higher quality design light industrial building and inclusion of 

trees within the boulevard as noted in the Approved Site Plan. 

Therefore, the requested minimum landscaped area abutting a streetline is 

compatible with the existing character and function of the neighbourhood 

and therefore the requested variance meets the general intent and purpose 

of the Official Plan. 

Variance 4 – Reduction in planting strip between the streetline and parking 

spaces 

Similarly to Variance 3 noted above, the proposed reduction in planting strip 

between the streetline and parking spaces is required in order to allow for the 

required parking and aisle to be accommodated with the new light industrial building 

to be constructed as part of the Approved Site Plan. It is noted that the streetline 

presently has a chain link fence, which is to be removed, that encroaches within the 

municipal right-of-way and a hardscaped surface previously used for overflow 

parking. As such, the construction of the Approved Site Plan in tandem with the 

requested variance reduction of the planting strip between the streetline and 

parking spaces will result in a street interface along Avondale Street that is an 

improvement from the existing vacant hardscaped interface with one that is an 

improvement on the public realm with the addition of a higher quality design light 

industrial building and inclusion of trees within the boulevard as noted in the 

Approved Site Plan.  
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Therefore, the requested planting strip between the streetline and parking 

spaces is compatible with the existing character and function of the 

neighbourhood and therefore the requested variance meets the general intent 

and purpose of the Official Plan. 

Variance 5 – Reduction in minimum aisle setback of a streetline 

Similarly to Variances 3 and 4 noted above, the proposed reduction in minimum 

aisle setback of a streetline between the streetline and parking aisle is required in 

order to allow for the required parking and aisle to be accommodated with the new 

light industrial building to be constructed as part of the Approved Site Plan. It is 

noted that the streetline presently has a chain link fence, which is to be removed, 

that encroaches within the municipal right-of-way and a hardscaped surface 

previously used for overflow parking. As such, the construction of the Approved Site 

Plan in tandem with the requested variance reduction of the planting strip between 

the streetline and parking spaces will result in a street interface along Avondale 

Street that is an improvement from the existing vacant hardscaped interface with 

one that is an improvement on the public realm with the addition of a higher quality 

design light industrial building and inclusion of trees within the boulevard as noted 

in the Approved Site Plan.  

Therefore, the requested reduction in minimum aisle setback of a streetline 

is compatible with the existing character and function of the neighbourhood 

and therefore the requested variance meets the general intent and purpose 

of the Official Plan. 

b) Does the requested variance maintain the general intent and purpose of 

the Zoning By-law? 

 

As noted previously, the subject lands are currently zoned in the Light Industrial (M6) Zone” 

pursuant to Zoning By-law No. 05-200.  

  

Variance 1 – Reduction in Minimum Lot Area 

The purpose of a minimum lot area is to ensure that there is sufficient space to 

accommodate a building, parking area and drive aisle, access driveway, and 

pedestrian access.  

As noted previously, the proposed reduction in minimum lot area is required in order 

to recognize a legally non-confirming lot size configuration that was established 

through the merging of multiple adjacent properties that were historically used for 

residential purposes. Consequently, these lands presently are and have been 

vacant for a minimum of 20-30 years. As such, the reduction in lot area is solely to 
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recognize the existing condition of the lands and will have no material physical 

change to the property. 

Therefore, the requested variance for reduction in minimum lot area 

maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 

Variance 2 – Reduction in Minimum Lot Width 

The purpose of a minimum lot width is to ensure that there is sufficient space to 

accommodate a building, parking, vehicular and pedestrian access and adequate 

side yards.  

As noted previously, the proposed reduction in minimum lot width is required in 

order to recognize a legally non-confirming lot size configuration that was 

established through the merging of multiple adjacent properties that were 

historically used for residential purposes. Consequently, these lands presently are 

and have been vacant for a minimum of 20-30 years. As such, the reduction in lot 

width is solely to recognize the existing condition of the lands and will have no 

material physical change to the property. 

Therefore, the requested variance for reduction in minimum lot width 

maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 

Variance 3 – Reduction in Minimum Landscaped Area Abutting a Streetline 

The purpose of a minimum landscaped area abutting a streetline is to ensure that 

there is buffering between the parking area and the street, creating visual 

separation from the hardscaped parking to the public realm.  

This by-law requirement is applicable to all developments within the M6 Zone; 

however, its applicability on our site, based on the Site’s existing configuration 

would render the entire front portion of the Site unusable and not able to 

accommodate the parking area and drive aisle required to accompany a light 

industrial development as Site Plan approved. 

It is important to note that the intent of the by-law for screening is still achieved as 

the limit of the parking aisle will have a 5m separation distance from the closest 

west extent of the sidewalk along Avondale Street which is to have sod and 

inclusion of trees within the boulevard as noted in the Approved Site Plan. 

Therefore, the requested variance for reduction in minimum landscaped area 

abutting a streetline maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 

By-law. 
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Variance 4 – Reduction in Planting Strip between the Streetline and Parking 

Similarly to Variance 3 noted above, the purpose of a planting strip between the 

streetline and parking is to ensure that there is buffering between the parking area 

and the street, creating visual separation from the hardscaped parking to the public 

realm.  

This by-law requirement is applicable to all developments within the M6 Zone; 

however, its applicability on our site, based on the Site’s existing configuration 

would render the entire front portion of the Site unusable and not able to 

accommodate the parking area and drive aisle required to accompany a light 

industrial development as Site Plan approved. 

It is important to note that the intent of the by-law for screening is still achieved as 

the limit of the parking aisle will have a 5m separation distance from the closest 

west extent of the sidewalk along Avondale Street which is to have sod and 

inclusion of trees within the boulevard as noted in the Approved Site Plan. 

Therefore, the requested variance for reduction in planting strip between the 

streetline and parking maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 

By-law. 

Variance 5 – Reduction in minimum aisle setback of a streetline 

The purpose of a minimum aisle setback of a streetline is to ensure that there is 

buffering between the parking area aisles and the street, creating visual separation 

from the hardscaped parking area aisles to the public realm.  

This by-law requirement is applicable to all developments within the M6 Zone; 

however, its applicability on our site, based on the Site’s existing configuration 

would render the entire front portion of the Site unusable and not able to 

accommodate the parking area and drive aisle required to accompany a light 

industrial development as Site Plan approved. 

It is important to note that the intent of the by-law for screening is still achieved as 

the limit of the parking aisle will have a 5m separation distance from the closest 

west extent of the sidewalk along Avondale Street which is to have sod and 

inclusion of trees within the boulevard as noted in the Approved Site Plan. 

Therefore, the requested variance for reduction in minimum aisle setback of 

a streetline abutting a streetline maintains the general intent and purpose of 

the Zoning By-law. 
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c) Is the minor variance desirable for the appropriate development or use 

of the land, building, or structure? 

 

What is key in the review of this criterion is whether the minor variance is desirable 

from a planning and public interest perspective.  The test of desirability includes 

consideration of many factors that can affect the broad public interest as it relates 

to the subject lands, accepted planning principles and existing pattern of 

development.   

 

Variance 1 – Reduction in Minimum Lot Area 

As previously indicated, the proposed reduction in minimum lot area is required in 

order to recognize a legally non-confirming lot size configuration that was 

established through the merging of multiple adjacent properties that were 

historically used for residential purposes. Consequently, these lands presently are 

and have been vacant for a minimum of 20-30 years. As such, the reduction in lot 

area is solely to recognize the existing condition of the lands and will have no 

material physical change to the property that would have any undesirable impacts. 

Therefore, the requested variance for reduction in minimum lot area is 

considered desirable and appropriate. 

 

Variance 2 – Reduction in Minimum Lot Width 

As noted previously, the proposed reduction in minimum lot width is required in 

order to recognize a legally non-confirming lot size configuration that was 

established through the merging of multiple adjacent properties that were 

historically used for residential purposes. Consequently, these lands presently are 

and have been vacant for a minimum of 20-30 years. As such, the reduction in lot 

area is solely to recognize the existing condition of the lands and will have no 

material physical change to the property that would have any undesirable impacts. 

Therefore, the requested variance for reduction in minimum lot width is 

considered desirable and appropriate. 

Variance 3 – Reduction in Minimum Landscaped Area Abutting a Streetline 

As noted above, the purpose of a minimum landscaped area abutting a streetline 

is to ensure that there is buffering between the parking area and the street, creating 

visual separation from the hardscaped parking to the public realm. Based on the 

Site’s existing configuration, a minimum landscaped area abutting a streetline 

would render the entire front portion of the Site unusable and not able to 
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accommodate the parking area and drive aisle required to accompany a light 

industrial development as Site Plan approved. Accordingly, a 5m separation 

distance from the east extent of the parking aisle on the Site to the closest west 

extent of the sidewalk along Avondale Street will be sodded and include trees within 

the boulevard as noted in the Approved Site Plan.  

Therefore, the requested variance for reduction in minimum landscaped area 

abutting a streetline is considered desirable and appropriate. 

Variance 4 – Reduction in Planting Strip between the Streetline and Parking 

Similarly to Variance 3 noted above, the purpose of a planting strip between the 

streetline and parking is to ensure that there is buffering between the parking area 

and the street, creating visual separation from the hardscaped parking to the public 

realm. Based on the Site’s existing configuration, a planting strip abutting the 

streetline would render the entire front portion of the Site unusable and not able to 

accommodate the parking area and drive aisle required to accompany a light 

industrial development as Site Plan approved. Accordingly, a 5m separation 

distance from the east extent of the parking aisle on the Site to the closest west 

extent of the sidewalk along Avondale Street will be sodded and include trees within 

the boulevard as noted in the Approved Site Plan. 

Therefore, the requested variance for reduction in planting strip between the 

Streetline and Parking is considered desirable and appropriate. 

Variance 5 – Reduction in minimum aisle setback of a streetline 

Similarly to Variances 3 and 4 noted above, the purpose of a minimum aisle setback 

of a streetline is to ensure that there is buffering between the parking area aisles 

and the street, creating visual separation from the hardscaped parking area to the 

public realm. Based on the Site’s existing configuration, a minimum aisle setback 

abutting the streetline would render the entire front portion of the Site unusable and 

not able to accommodate the parking area and drive aisle required to accompany 

a light industrial development as Site Plan approved. Accordingly, a 5m separation 

distance from the east extent of the parking aisle on the Site to the closest west 

extent of the sidewalk along Avondale Street will be sodded and include trees within 

the boulevard as noted in the Approved Site Plan. 

Therefore, the requested variance for reduction in minimum aisle setback of 

a streetline is considered desirable and appropriate. 
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d) Are the requested variances minor in nature? 

 

In the determination of whether a variance is minor, consideration of more than 

solely the numerical difference between the requested standard and the zoning by-

law requirement is necessary.  Consideration of how the variance impacts the 

overall area, as well as the Site must be evaluated.   

 

Variance 1 – Reduction in Minimum Lot Area 

As previously indicated, the proposed reduction in minimum lot area is required in 

order to recognize a legally non-confirming lot size configuration that was 

established through the merging of multiple adjacent properties that were 

historically used for residential purposes. Consequently, these lands presently are 

and have been vacant for a minimum of 20-30 years. As such, the reduction in lot 

area is solely to recognize the existing condition of the lands and will have no 

material physical change to the property that would have any undesirable impacts. 

Therefore, the requested variance for reduction in minimum lot area is 

considered minor in nature. 

Variance 2 – Reduction in Minimum Lot Width 

As noted previously, the proposed reduction in minimum lot width is required in 

order to recognize a legally non-confirming lot size configuration that was 

established through the merging of multiple adjacent properties that were 

historically used for residential purposes. Consequently, these lands presently are 

and have been vacant for a minimum of 20-30 years. As such, the reduction in lot 

area is solely to recognize the existing condition of the lands and will have no 

material physical change to the property that would have any undesirable impacts. 

Therefore, the requested variance for reduction in minimum lot width is 

considered minor in nature. 

Variance 3 – Reduction in Minimum Landscaped Area Abutting a Streetline 

As noted above, the purpose of a minimum landscaped area abutting a streetline 

is to ensure that there is buffering between the parking area and the street, creating 

visual separation from the hardscaped parking to the public realm. Based on the 

Site’s existing configuration, a minimum landscaped area abutting a streetline 

would render the entire front portion of the Site unusable and not able to 

accommodate the parking area and drive aisle required to accompany a light 

industrial development as Site Plan approved. Accordingly, a 5m separation 

distance from the east extent of the parking aisle on the Site to the closest west 

extent of the sidewalk along Avondale Street will be sodded and include trees within 
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the boulevard as noted in the Approved Site Plan. The reduction will have minimal 

impact on the streetscape and will allow a functional Site Plan to coincide with 

boulevard improvements that mitigate any potential impact from a reduction in 

minimum landscaped area abutting a streetline.  

Therefore, the requested variance for reduction in minimum landscaped area 

abutting a streetline is considered minor in nature. 

Variance 4 – Reduction in Planting Strip between the Streetline and Parking 

Similarly to Variance 3 noted above, the purpose of a planting strip between the 

streetline and parking is to ensure that there is buffering between the parking area 

and the street, creating visual separation from the hardscaped parking to the public 

realm. Based on the Site’s existing configuration, a planting strip abutting the 

streetline would render the entire front portion of the Site unusable and not able to 

accommodate the parking area and drive aisle required to accompany a light 

industrial development as Site Plan approved. Accordingly, a 5m separation 

distance from the east extent of the parking aisle on the Site to the closest west 

extent of the sidewalk along Avondale Street will be sodded and include trees within 

the boulevard as noted in the Approved Site Plan. The reduction will have minimal 

impact on the streetscape and will allow a functional Site Plan to coincide with 

boulevard improvements that mitigate any potential impact from a reduction in a 

planting strip between the Streetline and Parking. 

Therefore, the requested variance for reduction in planting strip between the 

Streetline and Parking is considered minor in nature. 

Variance 5 – Reduction in minimum aisle setback of a streetline 

Similarly to Variances 3 and 4 noted above, the purpose of a minimum aisle setback 

of a streetline is to ensure that there is buffering between the parking area aisles 

and the street, creating visual separation from the hardscaped parking area to the 

public realm. Based on the Site’s existing configuration, a minimum aisle setback 

abutting the streetline would render the entire front portion of the Site unusable and 

not able to accommodate the parking area and drive aisle required to accompany 

a light industrial development as Site Plan approved. Accordingly, a 5m separation 

distance from the east extent of the parking aisle on the Site to the closest west 

extent of the sidewalk along Avondale Street will be sodded and include trees within 

the boulevard as noted in the Approved Site Plan. The reduction will have minimal 

impact on the streetscape and will allow a functional Site Plan to coincide with 

boulevard improvements that mitigate any potential impact from a reduction in a 

minimum aisle setback of a streetline. 
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Therefore, the requested variance for reduction in minimum aisle setback of 

a streetline is considered minor in nature. 

Summary and Recommendations 

The requested variances represent good land use planning as it satisfies the four 

tests of Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. Approval of the requested variances will 

continue to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning 

By-law, are desirable for the appropriate use of the land, and are considered minor 

in nature. Because of this, my recommendation is that the variances be approved. 

The Site has been approved to facilitate the proposed development contemplated 

as part of the application submitted for 389-391 Avondale Street (City File: DA-20-

021).  This Minor Variance application will not affect the clearing of conditions 

related to SPA. The Application fee payment noted below has been delivered via 

mailbox drop-off to the attention of City of Hamilton – Committee of Adjustment. 

In support of the Minor Variance application, please find enclosed the following:  

• One (1) original of the completed application form with signatures;  

• One (1) copy of the Site Plan; 

• One (1) copy of the Landscape Plan; and, 

• One (1) cheque made payable to the “City of Hamilton” for $3,320.00. 
 

Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please do 

not hesitate to contact me at 226-243-7433 or via email at 

jliberatore@gspgroup.ca. 

 

Yours truly 

GSP Group Inc. 

 

 

 

Joseph M. Liberatore, B.U.R.Pl., Dip. GIS & Pl. 

Planner 
cc. Client 
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